Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



TALANOA ILE ’A: TALKING TO PACIFIC ISLAND
YOUNG PEOPLE IN WEST AUCKLAND ABOUT HEALTH

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the
degree of

Master of Social Work

At Massey University, Albany, New Zealand

Moses Ma’alo Faleolo

2003



ABSTRACT

The present study explores the health issues surrounding Pacific Island youth health
development. The present study conducted a literature review on youth health issues
in New Zealand and found that most are cultural and social related. A second
literature review of theoretical dispositions to account for the emergence of youth
heath issues found that Pacific Island concepts, medical sociology theory and youth
health theory were relevant explanations for the emergence of Pacific Island youth
health issues. The present study conducted focus groups with Pacific Island young
people about youth health issues to see if the information from the literature review
corresponded with the participants’ responses and whether the theoretical
explanations were consistent with the participants’ responses. The present study
found that a correlation exists between the literature review and the participants’
responses. The present study maintains through the participants’ responses that the
key to addressing Pacific Island young people health issues is to involve their families
throughout the process of assessment and in the development of response plans. This
means the perspectives of those in youth health policy arenas, the perspective of
service managers and the perspective of professionals are required to recognise that
the perspective of the young person is an essential domain for understanding the cause

of and for resolving Pacific Island youth health issues.

‘Talanoa ile I’a’ is the story of Pacific Island young people living in West Auckland.
It is based on responses to questions posed to participants of the study in relation to
Pacific Island youth health development issues. The present study contends that in
order to understand, identify and resolve Pacific Island youth health issues it is
important to talk to Pacific Island young people themselves. The present study did
not conduct any research with youth policymakers, youth health services or health
professionals but preferred to explore youth health with Pacific Island young people
themselves. The present study is built on the participants’ responses and provides
both warning signs and building blocks for youth health policy, youth healthcare
services and youth health professionals. The present study is a Pacific Island

approach to Pacific Island youth health issues; it is ‘by Pacific for Pacific’.



DEDICATION

TO MY BELOVED PARENTS

FATHER - LEAULA MOSE FALEOLO

MOTHER — PEPE TALATAINA FALEOLO



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere thanks to all my supervisors at Massey University
Albany who have been involved and supported me from the start of my thesis
proposal through to its conclusion. These people include Mark Henrickson, Tafa
Lauta-Mulitalo, Marilyn Waring and Mike O’Brien. Thank you for your patience,

encouragement, guidance and ongoing support throughout my post graduate learning.

I would like to acknowledge West Auckland Pacific Island Health Fono and its
operating arm, Pasifika Healthcare, who have supported me throughout my
postgraduate learning. In particular Annie Tito-Nekaere, Marie Ah Leong, Doreen
Arapai, Mareto Timo, Ruth Safole and David Lui. Special thanks to Jenifer Tuagalu
and Moera Douthett both mentored me and introduced me to the importance of youth

health issues in West Auckland and subsequently the construction of this thesis.

I would like to acknowledge the following organisations and people who have
participated directly and indirectly to the shaping of this thesis. They include Geoff
and Sina Mead (Engineering Industry Training Limited), Michelle Karaka (Target
Education), Robyn Andrews (Henderson High School) and Elei Faraimo (Massey
High School. Special thanks to Ruth Safole, Marjorie Suafa Leatua, and Lingi
Pulesea for facilitating the female focus groups and thank you to Rangi Takaa for

transcription services.

Finally, but definitely not the least, my sincerest thanks to my family, especially my
sister Alice who ran errands for me and to my partner and soul mate, Leilani Osborne,
thank you for putting up with twelve months of thesis conversations, thank you for

your support and for being there for me.



Abstract

Dedication

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgements

List of Tables
List of Diagrams

List of Appendices

Chapter 1:

Chapter 2:

Chapter 3:

Chapter 4:

The Study

1.0 What is the study about?
1.1 Purpose of the study

1.2 Significance of the study
1.3 Definition of key terms
1.4 Overview of the study

Talanoa ile I’a
2.0 Introduction

2.1 What is Talanoa ile I’a
2.2 Origins of Talanoa ile I’a

2.3 Reconstructing Talanoa ile I’a

2.4 Summary

The Contextual Framework
3.0 Introduction

3.1 National Overview

3.2 West Auckland Overview
3.3 Health Policy response
3.4 Health Issues Policies

3.5 Health Sector response

3.6 What do adolescents think?

3.7 Summary

The Conceptual Framework
4.0 Introduction

4.1 Pacific Island theories
4.2 Medical Sociology theory



Chapter 5:

Chapter 6:

Chapter 7:

Appendices

Bibliography

4.3 Youth Health theory
4.4 Summary

The Research Framework
5.0 Introduction

5.1 The Participants

5.2 The Recruitment process
5.3 The Interview Schedule
5.4 Focus Groups

5.5 Data Analysis

5.6 Ethical Considerations
5.7 The Supervisory Team
5.8 Summary

The Findings

6.0 Introduction

6.1 Background Information

6.2 Knowledge / Experience / Behaviour
6.3 Experience / Behaviour / Knowledge
6.4 Opinion / Value (Health Publications)
6.5 Summary

The Discussion and Conclusion

7.0 Introduction

7.1 Theme 1: Important Health Issues

7.2 Theme 2: Culture and Spirituality

7.3 Theme 3: Health Service and
Workforce

7.4 Conclusion: Talanoa ile I’a revisited

7.5 Limitations of the study

7.6 Strengths of the study

7.7 Recommendations

72
76

79
79
80
82
85
88
90
92
96
97

100
100
101
104
109
124
126

128
128
129
134
136

138
140
141
143
152

164

Vi



Table 1

Table 2

Table 3

Table 4

Table 5

Table 6

Table 7

Table 8

Table 9

Table 10

Table 11

LIST OF TABLES

Pacific Island Definitions and States of Health
A new interpretation of ‘Talanoa ile I’a” model
Child and Youth Populations of West Auckland 1996

Top ten causes of potentially avoidable hospitalisation
(PAH) 1999, 0-24 years (rates per 1000 population)

Adolescent Drug Use in NZ of 15-17 year olds and 18-19
year olds in NZ who had used other drugs in the last 12
months, 1998

Smoking amongst 4" form female students 1999 and 2000

Smoking amongst 4™ form male students 1999 and 2000

Average fertility rates 15-19 years 1996-1998
(3 year average)(rates per 1000 women)

Recruitment Sites for Participants
Pacific Island Ethnicity backgrounds for Participants

Demonstration of H.E.A.D.S.S translated into Risk /
Resiliency Framework for Case Management tasks

12

31

46

47

48

49

50

51

80

81

149

vii



Diagram 1

Diagram 2

Diagram 3

Diagram 4

Diagram 5

Diagram 6

List of Diagrams

Original ‘Talanoa ile I’a’ model

Integration of ‘Ecological model’ and the ‘Original
Talanoa ile I’a model’

‘Top-down’ approach and ‘Bottom-up’ approach
as proposed by Finlayson (2000)

Fonofale Model
Soifua Maloloina Model

H.E.A.D.S.S. sample questionnaire

21

26

29

63

65

147

viii



Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix 5

Appendix 6

List of Appendices

Information Sheet
Confidentiality Agreement
Consent Form

Interview Schedule
Recruitment Advertisement

Transcribers Agreement

152

155

156

157

162

163





