Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

# TALANOA ILE I'A: TALKING TO PACIFIC ISLAND YOUNG PEOPLE IN WEST AUCKLAND ABOUT HEALTH

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Social Work

At Massey University, Albany, New Zealand

Moses Ma'alo Faleolo

2003

#### **ABSTRACT**

The present study explores the health issues surrounding Pacific Island youth health development. The present study conducted a literature review on youth health issues in New Zealand and found that most are cultural and social related. A second literature review of theoretical dispositions to account for the emergence of youth heath issues found that Pacific Island concepts, medical sociology theory and youth health theory were relevant explanations for the emergence of Pacific Island youth health issues. The present study conducted focus groups with Pacific Island young people about youth health issues to see if the information from the literature review corresponded with the participants' responses and whether the theoretical explanations were consistent with the participants' responses. The present study found that a correlation exists between the literature review and the participants' responses. The present study maintains through the participants' responses that the key to addressing Pacific Island young people health issues is to involve their families throughout the process of assessment and in the development of response plans. This means the perspectives of those in youth health policy arenas, the perspective of service managers and the perspective of professionals are required to recognise that the perspective of the young person is an essential domain for understanding the cause of and for resolving Pacific Island youth health issues.

'Talanoa ile I'a' is the story of Pacific Island young people living in West Auckland. It is based on responses to questions posed to participants of the study in relation to Pacific Island youth health development issues. The present study contends that in order to understand, identify and resolve Pacific Island youth health issues it is important to talk to Pacific Island young people themselves. The present study did not conduct any research with youth policymakers, youth health services or health professionals but preferred to explore youth health with Pacific Island young people themselves. The present study is built on the participants' responses and provides both warning signs and building blocks for youth health policy, youth healthcare services and youth health professionals. The present study is a Pacific Island approach to Pacific Island youth health issues; it is 'by Pacific for Pacific'.

### **DEDICATION**

### TO MY BELOVED PARENTS

FATHER – LEAULA MOSE FALEOLO

MOTHER - PEPE TALATAINA FALEOLO

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere thanks to all my supervisors at Massey University Albany who have been involved and supported me from the start of my thesis proposal through to its conclusion. These people include Mark Henrickson, Tafa Lauta-Mulitalo, Marilyn Waring and Mike O'Brien. Thank you for your patience, encouragement, guidance and ongoing support throughout my post graduate learning.

I would like to acknowledge West Auckland Pacific Island Health Fono and its operating arm, Pasifika Healthcare, who have supported me throughout my postgraduate learning. In particular Annie Tito-Nekaere, Marie Ah Leong, Doreen Arapai, Mareto Timo, Ruth Safole and David Lui. Special thanks to Jenifer Tuagalu and Moera Douthett both mentored me and introduced me to the importance of youth health issues in West Auckland and subsequently the construction of this thesis.

I would like to acknowledge the following organisations and people who have participated directly and indirectly to the shaping of this thesis. They include Geoff and Sina Mead (Engineering Industry Training Limited), Michelle Karaka (Target Education), Robyn Andrews (Henderson High School) and Elei Faraimo (Massey High School. Special thanks to Ruth Safole, Marjorie Suafa Leatua, and Lingi Pulesea for facilitating the female focus groups and thank you to Rangi Takaa for transcription services.

Finally, but definitely not the least, my sincerest thanks to my family, especially my sister Alice who ran errands for me and to my partner and soul mate, Leilani Osborne, thank you for putting up with twelve months of thesis conversations, thank you for your support and for being there for me.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract Dedication Acknowledgements List of Tables List of Diagrams List of Appendices					
			Chapter 1:	The Study	1
				1.0 What is the study about?	1
				1.1 Purpose of the study	2
				1.2 Significance of the study	6
				1.3 Definition of key terms	8
	1.4 Overview of the study	13			
Chapter 2:	Talanoa ile I'a	17			
	2.0 Introduction	17			
	2.1 What is Talanoa ile I'a	18			
	2.2 Origins of Talanoa ile I'a	20			
	2.3 Reconstructing Talanoa ile I'a	21			
	2.4 Summary	30			
Chapter 3:	The Contextual Framework	33			
	3.0 Introduction	33			
	3.1 National Overview	34			
	3.2 West Auckland Overview	44			
	3.3 Health Policy response	51			
	3.4 Health Issues Policies	52			
	3.5 Health Sector response	53			
	3.6 What do adolescents think?	55			
	3.7 Summary	56			
Chapter 4:	The Conceptual Framework	58			
	4.0 Introduction	58			
	4.1 Pacific Island theories	60			
	4.2 Medical Sociology theory	67			

	4.3 Youth Health theory	1/2
	4.4 Summary	76
Chapter 5:	The Research Framework	79
-	5.0 Introduction	79
	5.1 The Participants	80
	5.2 The Recruitment process	82
	5.3 The Interview Schedule	85
	5.4 Focus Groups	88
	5.5 Data Analysis	90
	5.6 Ethical Considerations	92
	5.7 The Supervisory Team	96
	5.8 Summary	97
Chapter 6:	The Findings	100
-	6.0 Introduction	100
	6.1 Background Information	101
	6.2 Knowledge / Experience / Behaviour	104
	6.3 Experience / Behaviour / Knowledge	109
	6.4 Opinion / Value (Health Publications)	124
	6.5 Summary	126
Chapter 7:	The Discussion and Conclusion	128
•	7.0 Introduction	128
	7.1 Theme 1: Important Health Issues	129
	7.2 Theme 2: Culture and Spirituality	134
	7.3 Theme 3: Health Service and Workforce	136
	7.4 Conclusion: Talanoa ile I'a revisited	138
	7.5 Limitations of the study	140
	7.6 Strengths of the study	141
	7.7 Recommendations	143
Appendices		152
Bibliography		164

## LIST OF TABLES

Table 1	Pacific Island Definitions and States of Health	12
Table 2	A new interpretation of 'Talanoa ile I'a' model	31
Table 3	Child and Youth Populations of West Auckland 1996	46
Table 4	Top ten causes of potentially avoidable hospitalisation (PAH) 1999, 0-24 years (rates per 1000 population)	47
Table 5	Adolescent Drug Use in NZ of 15-17 year olds and 18-19 year olds in NZ who had used other drugs in the last 12 months, 1998	48
Table 6	Smoking amongst 4 <sup>th</sup> form female students 1999 and 2000	49
Table 7	Smoking amongst 4 <sup>th</sup> form male students 1999 and 2000	50
Table 8	Average fertility rates 15-19 years 1996-1998 (3 year average)(rates per 1000 women)	51
Table 9	Recruitment Sites for Participants	80
Table 10	Pacific Island Ethnicity backgrounds for Participants	81
Table 11	Demonstration of H.E.A.D.S.S translated into Risk / Resiliency Framework for Case Management tasks	149

# List of Diagrams

Diagram 1	Original 'Talanoa ile I'a' model	21
Diagram 2	Integration of 'Ecological model' and the 'Original Talanoa ile l'a model'	26
Diagram 3	'Top-down' approach and 'Bottom-up' approach as proposed by Finlayson (2000)	29
Diagram 4	Fonofale Model	63
Diagram 5	Soifua Maloloina Model	65
Diagram 6	H.E.A.D.S.S. sample questionnaire	147

# List of Appendices

Appendix 1	Information Sheet	152
Appendix 2	Confidentiality Agreement	155
Appendix 3	Consent Form	156
Appendix 4	Interview Schedule	157
Appendix 5	Recruitment Advertisement	162
Appendix 6	Transcribers Agreement	163